



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.4638 of 2025

Trailokyaranjan Dash *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. D.K. Patnaik, Adv.

-versus-

Sri Manoj Kumar Padhy, *Opposite Party(s)*
Director, T.E. & SCERT,
Odisha

Mr. Sonak Mishra, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order No.

08.

ORDER

31.03.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This CONTC arises out of the judgment/order dated 11.03.2022 passed in WPC(OAC) No.2201 of 2007.
3. Heard learned counsel for the Parties.
4. Considering the submission made on behalf of the Petitioner, this Court directs that the order dated 11.03.2022 passed in the above noted WPC(OAC) shall be complied with within a period of two weeks hence, failing which, the Opposite Party/ Contemnor shall appear before this Court in person on the next date.
5. List this matter on 21st April, 2026.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge